

No. 20-7028

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

AMOS MAST, MENNO MAST, SAM MILLER, and AMMON

SWARTZENTRUBER,

Petitioners,

vs.

COUNTY OF FILLMORE, and MINNESOTA POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY,

Respondents.

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the Minnesota Court of Appeals

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

LAW OFFICES OF SOUTHERN MINNESOTA  
REGIONAL LEGAL SERVICES, INC.  
Brian N. Lipford, ID #313856  
Attorney for Petitioners  
903 West Center Street, Suite 230  
Rochester, MN 55902  
507.292.0080  
brian.lipford@smrls.org

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b> .....	<b>2</b>
II.	<b>REPLY IN SUPPORT OF CERTIORARI</b> .....	<b>4</b>
	I. Minnesota’s courts were adequately apprised of the substance of the federal claim presented. ....	6
	II. Minnesota’s courts did not apply RLUIPA’s “to a person” standard for the “Compelling Interest” test nor properly scrutinize comparable conduct the government does not regulate. ....	8
	III. The lower courts failed to consider analogous conduct that Respondents regulate less or not at all. ....	10
	IV. Respondents failed to prove that alternatives being used in other jurisdictions are incapable of working in Minnesota. ....	13
III.	<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>15</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE NUMBER</b>
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	12
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015), at 368-69 .....	13
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63, 66, 208 L. Ed. 2d 206 (2020) .....	15
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716, 718 (2021).....	4, 11, 15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 534-35 (1992).....	7
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000cc <i>et seq.</i> Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000 (RLUIPA).....	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 503.5 .....	12
Minn. R. 7083.0700, D .....	12
Minn. R. 7080.1500 .....	5
<b>OTHER</b>	
Domestic Septage Regulatory Guidance A Guide to the EPA 503 Rule, U.S. Env’t Prot. Agency (Sept. 1993) .....	12
Dorchester Confession at Article XIII at: <a href="https://tinyurl.com/h8ypay8a">https://tinyurl.com/h8ypay8a</a> .....	15
Elaine R. Ingram, USDA <i>Soil Bacteria</i> .....	9
<i>Good Question: How Many Minnesotans Own Cabins?</i> CBS Minnesota.....	10
